RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Sue Vaterlaus

WHEREAS, Sue Vaterlaus was elected to the Pacifica City Council in 2016 and again in 2020, serving as Mayor in 2024; and

WHEREAS, Sue Vaterlaus has a long history of serving the Pacifica community prior to joining City Council, starting as an officer of the Parent-Teacher Organizations at both Vallemar Elementary School and Terra Nova High School and on several city committees and commissions including Financing City Services, Economic Development and Planning; and

WHEREAS, Sue Vaterlaus has shown exemplary commitment to Pacifica beyond the city limits as well, serving on the countywide Covid-19 recovery initiative, as City/County Association of Governments liaison on behalf of Pacifica, and as Chair of the Council of Cities, building relationships and collaboration among the municipalities of the County; and

WHEREAS, Sue Vaterlaus has exhibited a professional, dedicated approach in all interactions with the residents, the city staff and other elected officials, and has fostered an atmosphere of support and cooperation throughout her tenure in public office; and

WHEREAS, as a member of the Pacifica City Council, Sue Vaterlaus has been instrumental in protecting the quality of life for Pacifica residents through her support of a new General Plan Update, the Sharp Park Specific Plan, the Housing Element, the Beach Boulevard Infrastructure Resiliency Project, and most recently the Local Coastal Land Use Plan; and

WHEREAS, Sue Vaterlaus is a dedicated and beloved mother and grandmother; and world-renowned as a 16-time World Champion weightlifter holding seven world records in three different weight classes and was inducted into the World Association of Benchers and Dead Lifters Hall of Fame in 2017 as well as the Pacifica Sports Hall of Fame in 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby expresses sincere appreciation to **Sue Vaterlaus** for her dedication and commitment to the residents of Pacifica and San Mateo County and extends its congratulations and best wishes for continued success and service to the community.

December 9, 2024

	SUPERVISORS:
	WARREN SLOCUM, PRESIDENT
	DAVE PINE
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	